RESOLUTION NO. 2023-091

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE RATIFYING AND AUTHORIZING THE EXPENDITURE OF FUNDS TO MUNICIPAL RESOURCE GROUP, LLC FOR PROVIDING HUMAN RESOURCES PROJECT SUPPORT SERVICES AND AMENDING CONTRACT C-21-357 BY AN AMOUNT OF \$12,946, FOR A TOTAL CONTRACT NOT-TO-EXCEED AMOUNT OF \$62,446

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove (City) previously entered into Contract No. C-21-357 (Contract) with Municipal Resource Group, LLC (MRG), as amended, to provide Human Resources project support services to the City in an amount not to exceed \$49,500; and

WHEREAS, MRG performed additional work for the City exceeding the Contract's not-to-exceed limit, but through inadvertence a formal contract amendment was not executed for the additional work; and

WHEREAS, the additional work performed by MRG provided a benefit to the City, and the reasonable value of the work performed in excess of the \$49,500, as supported by invoices from MRG, is \$12,946.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby ratifies and authorizes the City Manager or designee to pay the total unpaid expenditures to date to Municipal Resource Group, LLC, in an amount not-to-exceed \$12,946.

AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Council hereby authorizes the City Manager to execute a Second Amendment to Contract C-21-357, in substantially the form presented, amending the amounts authorized for Human Resources project support services by \$12.946 for a total not-to-exceed amount of \$62,446.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 26th day of April 2023

BOBBIE SINGH-ALLEN, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

1 .11

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

JASON LINDGREN, CITY CLERK

JONATHAN P. HOBBS, CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2023-091

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)	ss
CITY OF ELK GROVE)	

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on April 26, 2023 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Singh-Allen, Spease, Brewer, Robles, Suen

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Vason Lindgren, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California